value chain activities of underutilized crops in South Africa remains unknown. This 
study analysed the constraints to value chain activities of underutilized crops 
(Bambara groundnut, cowpeas and Orange-fleshed sweet potatoes (OFSP)) in 
Mpumalanga, South Africa. One hundred and fifteen (115) value chain actors were 
selected for the study using the snowballing technique. The study employed the 
Principal Component Analysis (PCA) to identify important constraints facing the 
value chain activities of the selected underutilized crops. The PCA results revealed